recollection of such a statement and consider the complaint something for the 

appropriate professional body to deal with. 

Orders 

[14] For the above reasons I order the respondent, Mr Chisnall, to pay the 

applicant, Darroch Limited, the sum of $3,636.79 (three thousand, six hundred and 

thirty six dollars and seventy nine cents) as a contribution toward Darroch’s costs. 

Mike Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority